SCHOOL DISTRICTS
CHAPTER 3
SCHOOL DISTRICTS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:4-10, 18A:4-15, 18A:6-10, 18A:6-50, 18A:7A-1,
18A:7A-l.l, 18A:10-6, 18A:12-21 et seq., 18A:13-14, 18A:16-1,
18A:17-14 to 14.3, 18A:17-15, 18A:17-17, 18A:17-20, 18A:17-32,
18A:17-42 to 17-45, 18A:18A-4, 18A:18A-6, 18A:22-1, 18A:22-2,
18A:22-14, 18A:22-19, 18A:22-22, 18A:24-11, 18A:28-9 to 28-13,
18A:29-6 to 29-16, 18A:40-12.1 and 18A:49-1 to 49-8.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.272, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1095(a), 25 N.J.R. 2249(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 22(1994), Chapter 3, School Dis­
tricts, expires on December 7, 1999. See: 26 N.J.R. 3783(a) and
3942(a).
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter became effective prior to September 1,
1969.
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 9, 1975 as
R.1975 d.98. See: 7 N.J.R. 97(a), 7 N.J.R. 203(a). Subchapter 2
became effective May 16, 1975 as R.1975 d.124. See: 6 N.J.R. 465(a),
7 N.J.R. 251(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 16, 1976 as
R.1976 d.13. See: 7 N.J.R. 541(a), 8 N.J.R. 62(a). Subchapter 3,
became effective September 8, 1976 as R.1976 d.286. See: 8 N.J.R.
458(a).
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 7, 1977 as
R.1977 d.68. See: 9 N.J.R. 11(a), 9 N.J.R. 167(a). Subchapter 4
became effective April 13, 1977 as R.1977 d.129. See: 9 N.J.R. 113(a),
9 N.J.R. 121(b). Further amendments became effective November 10,
1977 as R.1977 d.421. See: 9 N.J.R. 458(b), 9 N.J.R. 559(b).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 11, 1978 as
R.1978 d.7. See: 9 N.J.R. 558(c), 10 N.J.R. 59(a). Amendments to
Subchapter 2 became effective March 7, 1978 as R.1978 d.87. See: 10
N.J.R. 56(b), 10 N.J.R. 142(c). Further amendments became effective
October 4, 1978 as R.1978 d.355. See: 10 N.J.R. 378(c), 10 N.J.R.
473(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective May 3, 1979 as
R.1979 d.170. See: 11 N.J.R. 168(a), 11 N.J.R. 274(b). Further
amendments became effective September 1, 1979 as R.1979 d.227.
See: 10 N.J.R. 226(a), 10 N.J.R. 319(d). Further amendments became
effective December 7, 1979 (operative September 1, 1980) as R.1979
d.480. See: 11 N.J.R. 536(b), 12 N.J.R. 7(a).
1983 Revisions: This chapter was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order 66(1978) effective June 3, 1983 with amendments to the chapter
effective June 20, 1983 as R.1983 d.248. See: 15 N.J.R. 376(a), 15
N.J.R. 1016(b). Subchapter 3 was readopted in compliance with
Executive Order 66(1978) effective August 18, 1983 with amendments
to the subchapter effective September 6, 1983 as R.1983 d.368. See:
15 N.J.R. 728(a), 15 N.J.R. 1468(c). Amendments to section 1.10
became effective June 20, 1983 (operative September 1, 1983) as
R.1983 d.255. See: 15 N.J.R. 464(a), 15 N.J.R. 1017(a). Further
amendments became effective December 5, 1983 as R.1983 d.563. See:
15 N.J.R. 1409(a), 15 N.J.R. 2034(a).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 2, 1984 as
R.1984 d.265. See: 16 N.J.R. 785(a), 16 N.J.R. 1718(a). New rule
New Jersey State library 3-1
promulgated at N.J.A.C. 6:3-1.23 as R.1984 d.504, effective November
5, 1984 (operative July 1, 1985). See: 16 N.J.R. 1850(a), 16 N.J.R.
3008(a).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 1, 1985 as
R.1985 d.151. See: 17 N.J.R. 143(a), 17 N.J.R. 811(a). Further
amendments became effective August 5, 1985 as R.1985 d.397. See:
17 N.J.R. 1033(b), 17 N.J.R. 1874(a). Further amendments became
effective October 21, 1985 as R.1985 d.527. See: 17 N.J.R. 650(a), 17
N.J.R. 2540(a).
1987 Revisions: Amendments to Subchapter 2 became effective May
4, 1987 as R.1987 d.209. See: 19 N.J.R. 333(a), 19 N.J.R. 749(a).
1988 Revisions: Amendments to Subchapter 2 became effective May
2, 1988 as R.1988 d.199. See: 20 N.J.R. 133(b), 20 N.J.R. 978(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.367, effective August 1, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
1027(b), 20 N.J.R. 1879(b). New Rule promulgated at N.J.A.C.
6:3-1.23 as R.1988 d.491, effective October 17, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
1320(c), 20 N.J.R. 2567(a).
1989 Revisions: Subchapter 5 was adopted as R.1989 d.193, effective
April 3, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 3(b), 21 N.J.R. 892(a). Subchapter 6
was adopted as R.1988 d.354, effective July 3, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R.
817(a), 21 N.J.R. 1824(b).
1990 Revisions: N.J.A.C. 6:3-1.18 repealed by R.1990 d.47, effective
January 16, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 2915(a), 22 N.J.R. 174(a). Amend­
ments by R.1990 d.380, effective August 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1302(a),
22 N.J.R. 2344(a). N.J.A.C. 6:3-1.11 and 1.12 repealed by R.1990
d.510, effective October 15, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1873(a), 22 N.J.R.
3240(a). Subchapter 7 was adopted as R.1990 d.615, effective Decem­
ber 17, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 2630(a), 22 N.J.R. 3734(b).
1992 Revisions: Amended by R.1992 d.490, effective December 7,
1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 3038(a), 24 N.J.R. 4362(a).
1993 Revisions: Chapter 3, School Districts, was repealed and re­
placed by new rules pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978) as
R.1993 d.272, effective June 7, 1993. See: Source and Effective Date.